UNITED A

NATIONS

gﬂf N aeneral Assembly

N /¥ Distr.

\QL.:EV GENERAL
A/C.5/42/40/Add. 29

25 November 1987

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Forty~-second session
FIFTH COMMITTEE
Agenda item 114

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1986-1987

Programme budget performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1986-1987

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 29. Conference and library s~vvices

87-31491 3702b (E) [oes




A/C.5/42/40/Add, 29

I
I
I
|
I

English
Page 2
Table 29.1

(Thousands of US dollars)
| I
| 1. Regular budget I
| I
| I I
I | Estimated additional requirements I
I | I I | Decisions]| | I
| Revised | | | | of I | | Projected |
| appropri-| I | | policy- | | | expenditurel
| ation | IRates of| Economy | making | Other | | per formance
[1986=-1987 |Inflation|exchange| measures | organs | _changes | Total | 19806-1987
I
1310 763.,5 (391.7; 7 938.,5 (31 401.5) - 5 579,7 (18 275,0) 292 488,5
I
I
I 2, Extrabudgetary resources
I
| Previously |
| estimated |
|expenditures|
| 1986-1987 | Source of funds
I
I {(a) Services in support of:
I
! - (1) United Nations organizations -
|
: 405,0 (ii) Extrabudgetary activities 406.,8
|
: Total (a) 406.8
|
I (b} substantive activities:
I
[ L 151.2 (i) Trust Fund for German Language Services 1 0%2.06
1
| 38,0 (ii1) Library Endowment Fund 38.0
|
|
| 1l 189,2 Total (L) 1 090.6
I
I - (c) Operational projects -
|
| - Total (c) -
I .
I
[ 2 745.4 Total (a), (b) and (¢) 1 497/.4
|
I
[313 508.,9 Total 1 and 2 293 985H.,9
I




A/C.5/42/40/Add, 29

English

Page 3

9°8£9 21 (9°9Ls 1) (8°€9% - (6°8L6) - (6°€€£) 2°51¢ ¥ Aieiqu]
pToL xS 1eumey
beg (3)
0°81S oe1 (Z2°8SS £) Z°68r 1 - (6~L0L 8) - (s-6£€) 2°9¢0 8t1 T23034NS
6°899 LZ (1°LES ¢€) (5°52S) - (L°116 2) - (6-66) 0°90Z 1t 3D1A15S
burystrignd (pP;
£°se6 8y (z°#sz 1) 9°6Sy 1 - (s soL 2) - (£°8) S°681 06 931A13S
uotjelsuelrl (2)
9°11I¥ €2 (9°viv 2) (1°81C 1) - (crosz 1) - (8°5) 2°988 Ssc S321A13S
sbut3jazw pue
uotjelaidiajul  (q)
€°20S ot (€°262) rAS YN § - (o~o¥8 T) - (s°sz2) S°p6L 0t $9214195
Spi10291
Tetor3jo
pue fetriolrpd (e)
:siajienbpesy
*s301A23s K1ei1qry
pue aocu3iajuod 1
:A3tataoe
JOo soumei1boid |
[A 74 | A% y°68 - (0°¢2) - 0°1 87958 Teaaudn-41e321095
-13puy IY3z jJo 3I}D1IJO
:juswabeuew pue
UOTIOIITP 3ATINOINI ¥
) £861-986T }] T=3O0&L | sabueyd jsuebi0o butryew| SIinseawm | Ibueydxa [uotTIRTIUIl L86T-98611 sawmel1boid |
| douewi103j1ad) i 293Y30 ] -&o110d jJO | Amouocog | Jo saIiey | | suoty | |
| I3 TpUadxad i 1 suolsidag | | ) i —et1doadde| 1
| pa3oaaloag | ¢ ! i [ ! 1 P3slaay | i
1

SIUSEAITNDI1 TeuoTITppe p3jewTIlsd 1 I

(sielTop SN JO SpuUesnoylL)

Suwei1bold AQ SIIPWIISO pIsS1adl jo uolInqQlijlsip :33bpng JeInbay

C°6Z 319%1




A/C.5/42/40/Ad4d.29

English
Page 4

L-ost 1 1°v8¢ 9° 115 - (8~L81) 6°8S 1 9°966 8071A13S
butystrand
utor (9)

£°68C 1 S°¥56 6°S00 1 - (6°09) 0°61 S°0 8° 02t SpIOO31 pue
TeT1031IP3 Jutor (q)

ocere TN £°09L 2 T1°1€E ¢ - (0°s»1 U Z°1LS 0°t L°28S 8 80TAIIS woT}
-eysue1y jurtor (e)

PUUITA
53018135 Kieiqiy
pue 3JU3IIJUOD °“f

c°8sL S T1°611 6°LST - (6°£9¢) 6°99¢t (8°19) T1°689 S IOTAISS
Kxexqry (3)

€°629 66 (T°v0s L) (1°289 ¢) - (8°956 6) 0°262 9 {z°Ls1) P €ET LOT Te303q0s

T1°0¢80 €1 (9°s¢Z 2) (6°8L8) - (»°s19 2) L°S8T 1 0°¢tL L°99C 1¢ 3DTAIIS
surgsIIgnd  (P)

8°SIy LS (Z°v9t ¢) {S°€¥s T) - (€°206 ») 2°66S € (9°111) 0°08L 09 3DTAII8
abenbue] (9)

0°016 LI (0°€06 T) (1°stz V) - (8°vrL 1) 9°88Z 1 (L°Ze1) 0°€18 o1 IDTAIIS

vorje3laidiajur  (q)

p€ELC S (€°1) ¥ 18¢ - (E°¥G69) S°Lse T 9T L°¥LZ S S30TAZOS
20Ua3a3uU0) (®)

BASUID)
5901433 AreaqQI]
pu® 3IJUIIIJUOD °7

] (861-9861 | Te301 ) sabueyd jsuebic buiyew| s3inseas | abueyoxd JuoreTIull L861-986T) sowae1boig
joouew10313d | ) 13430 } -Aov(od jJo | Amouod3 | Jo sa3jey |} t suotrl |
j3in3ypuadxa| ) ] suorsidaq | ] | j—etradoadde)
| pa3daloid | | | l 1 [ | P3staay |
) i S3UaWR1Tnbal TEUOTITPPE pajewtlsd | I

(pa3nuTluod) Z°6Z 2Iqel



A/C.5/42/40/nad. 29

English
Page §

$°88¥% Z6C

{0°s¢2 81)

L°6LS S

- {S“T0¥ 1£) S°8té L

{L°16%)

S t9L 0Tt

-V 1e3ol

L°EOY T

6°¥SS 12

9°L1T o2

1°Z60 8%

(L°0sL 2)

(9°L¥8 2)

(9°c8% 1)

{s*2zsz 11)

(»°y06 1)

8°661 S

(Z°Z9s)

T°LeL ¢

- {z°180 1) 7Lz

- {(s°8pZ 8) -

- (8°eve 1) SToLY

- (L°ToL 02) 8°0¥Z L

Lt

¥ 10

(tegd)

(VAS:749)

LA 13 O

STZo¥ ¥2

T°S09 12

9°v¥L 6SZ

eABU99 ‘103D311Q
94yl 3Jo 3IOTIIO
si1ajaenbpeay
‘uotrjeijstulwmpe
Te3jusu)y aedaq

:310ddns awmme1boig

SIOTLIIS
L1eaqrr (q)

S2DTA13S
asua1aju0) {e)

:£L3taT30R 3O
somwe1boad te30L

9°S30 0C

L°6LL €

L°ESL ¥

- (0-te0 2) ¥°2s0 1

(v-62)

6°58C 91

=30l

8oL 1

8-Sttt »

0°600 »1

(1°0¢)

(1°662)

6°801 »

(€°9€T)

18

9°8r8 ¥

- - 9°801

- (€°€v9) L7662

- (L-e6e 1) T°6v9

9°Z

{6°9¢)

-

6°0sL 1

6°vE9 ¥

1°006 6

({vav1) Aoudby
Abiaug >twoly
TeuoT3IRUIIJUL)
SIDTAIIS
Azeaqytr uror (3)

{ (AONN) ©uUITA

I IDTIJO

SUOTJIEN PIITuUn)

$2014138

sburjasw pue

uotjelardaajutl
uro; (p)

((ogivni
uorjezIURbIQ
JudmdoT3a3q
TetaiIsnpu] SUOIIeN
pa31ufl) Ter03QNS

~Z

*1

i 4

} L86T-986T |
j3ocuesi03 33d |
| 2103 TpUadxa ]
| ps3d3loaq |
! !

Te30L

sabueyd
13930

|suebio butryem| soinsedw

-&o170d jJo | Awowodg | jJo sajed
suotsIdag | |
| |

SJuaemR1Tnb3a1 TeuorjtTppe pojewmrlyIsa

suoTr)

| obueyoxa juorzerzull £861-98611

| ~etadoadde}
pastaay |

Somme1boid

(panbutjuod) Z°6Z ITqeL

/oo




A/C.8/42/40/Adq, 29

English
Page 6
Table
u on of estimated additional requirements
W by main object of e diture
(Thousands of US dollavs)
| |Salaries| | | | |supplies, | | t
| | and | | | | Imaterials,| | |
| | common | | | oOther | General {furniture | | I
| | staff | | icontractual| opecating | and | | |
| programmes | coats | Travel intin ice |
A, Executive direction
and managementi
Office of the Under-
Secretary-General 76,5 (22,9) - - 9.4 - - 63.4
B. Programmes of
activity:
1. Conference and
library services,
Headquartersi
(a) Editorial and
officlal records
nervices (292.4) - - - - - - (292.3)
(b} Interpretation
and meetings
services (2 47%.7) - - - - 1.2 - (2 474.6)
(¢c) Translation
secvice (1 351.1) - - 96.7 0,2 - - (1 254.2)
(d) Publishing
services (2 477.9) - - - 61.9 {1 121.1) - (3 537.1)
Subtotal (6 597.1) - - 96.7 62.1 (1 119.9) - (7 9%8,2)
(e) Dag
Hammarsk j8ld
Library (1 168.1) (6.6) - - 42.1 (444,0) - (1 876.6)
2. Conference and
library services,
Genevai
(s) Conference
services (85.4) 84.1 - - - - - (1.3)
{b) Interpretation
service (2 420.4) $25.4 - - - - (1 903.0)
(c) Languages
services (4 1%8.0) 348.2 - 445.6 - - - (3 364.2)
(d) Publishing
service (715.2) 9.3 - - (42.7) (1 $37.0) - (2 235,6)
Subtotal (7 387.0) 1 017.0 - 449.6 (42.7) (1 %37.0) - (7 504.,1)




"

e

(0°$LZ BT) T°1s6 Z (p°BLL E) *9b8) 2°8) - T°9LlL (Lszv LT =¥ T®30L
(£°05¢ 2) - (o*t8t} (A 144 (€°bev) - (1'9) (666 T) ®AGUBD ‘1030311Q
ayy jo 8d1330 *'Z
(9°Lv8 Z) o'V (6°¢€9¢€) (0°06L) z°0 - (Letoz) (r-uev 1) s1931vnbpvan
‘uoyRaIsTUTWPR
1vaubwiavdeq ‘1
t310ddns swweaboad
(9°L8t 1) (g°6) (9°95§) T ot ~ - (g*o1) (zZ'sve6) S80TAlRE
Aivaqy1  (q)
(6°262 T1) L°5%6 Z (6°969 2) P61 [ 4 27 - 0°¢10 1 (0°0ET €1) 8801AI8S
eauazajzucy (v)
1ha1AT300
30 seuwwiboad TeRI0L ‘P
L°6LL € T'996 T (9°02) - - - - 1 27} 1%30L
(1°0¢) ($°6) (9°02) - - - - - {v3y]) sedIAlGS
A1eaqyt ulor (8)
(1°662) - - - - - - {1°662Z) (AONN) s8O1Al0E
abutIsww pue uoty
-9303d103U1 utopL  (p)
6°60T v L°S%6 2 - - - - - TEsT 1 (0gINn) TeIOAqNE
T1°v8¢ 0°18¢€ - - - - - 1'¢ SeLTAIN
Buysysyrynd puv
Buyaurad juyop (o)
S p96 $°211 - - - - - 0'zs8 B001A1MS
$p100#1 puw
Tera023pe utor (q)
£°09L ¢ TTIov 2 - - - - - 1°062 S801TAI0S
UotTaIvIsuRa] Jutor (W)
tRUURTA
1geotAze8 fiwaqlt
PuU® #OURIBZUOD °¢
T°611 - (0°26) (6°L) - - (6°¢) 6222 gaotAleS
Aieaqy1  (9)
Te30L | 18430 | ToAVAL | 931860 | LRI
\ | pue | Bur3viedo |Ten3dWIUOD| | | 23938 |
| | eanjyurng| teisusp | 19430 i | | uowwos |
| | ‘steTI030W| | | | | pue |
| | ‘sejrddng| | | | | sdyaeteg|
(penuyauod) V6T etael
L abey
usttbuy

6T 'PPY/0b/70/5° D/Y



A/C.5/42/40/A44.29
English
Page 8

CONFERENCE AND LIBRARY SERVICES (Decrease: $18,275,000)

29.1 The overall net decrease of $18,275,000 for the Department as a whole
reflects decreases resulting from ‘ess-than-anticipated inflation ($391,700), and
economy measures ($31,401,500), partially offset by increases brought about by the
deterioration of currency exchange rates ($7.938,500) and other changez
($5,579,700), as detailed below,

A. Execurive direction and management (Increase: $61,400)

29.2 The net increase of $63,400 estimated under the Office of the
Under-Secretary-General is attributable to increases under salaries and common
staff costs ($76,500) owing to higher-than-standard costs of established posts, and
unanticipated communications expenses ($9,400) for the Department as a whole. The
increases are partially offset by a decrease of $22,500 under travel, attributable
to economy nieasures.

B. Programmes .. activitx

1. Conference and library secvices, Headquarters
(Decrease;: $11,982,400)

29.3 A net decrease of $11,982,400 is estimated in connection with services

provided at Headquarters, including a net reduction of $7,558,200 for conference
gservices, $1,576,600 for Dag Hammarskjdld Library services, and $2,847,600 under
departmental administration. Details relating to these reductions follow below:

(a) Conference services, Headquarters (Decrease: $7,558,200)

29.4 The total revised requirements for conference services (Headguarters) amount
to $130,518,000 for the biennium, and reflect a net decrease of $7,558,200,
including a decrease of $339,500 attributable to less-than-anticipated inflation,
$8,707,900 reflecting economy measures and increasee due to other changes
($1,489,200) as set out below.

29.5 The following table shows the output of the Department during 1984-1985
(actual) and 1986-1987 (estimates).

/oo




Conference-servicing output, Headquarters

1984-1985 1986-1987
(actual)

Interpretation: number
of assignments 67 817 65 500
Translation/revision:
thousands of words 153 500 199 650
Typing: thousards of words 365 098 397 000
Editing: thousands of words 172 381 178 000
Reproduction: thousands
of page impressions 1 514 080 1 500 000
Distribution; thousands of 88 269 120 000
Pieces

A/C.5/42/40/R044,29

English

Page 9

1986-1987

(initial estimate) a/ (final estimate)

62 000

155 000
285 000

150 000

1 450 000

85 000

&/ As initially assumed in the proposed programme budget for the biennium

1986-1987 (A/40/6) .

29,6 The Department continued to resort to temporary assistance for meetings in
order to fulfil its responsibility because of the high vacancy situation and the

uneven work-loads during the year.

As regards the latter, the following table, as

an example, indicates monthly statistics for interpretation in 1986 and 1987, The
peak period in November 1986 was, as shown in the table, nearly four times the
work-load at the lowest period recorded for July.
Interpreter assignments in 1986-1987
(Number of as‘ ignments)
Jannary February March April May June
1986 1174 1 728 1 982 3 333 3 590 2 110
1987 913 2 070 2 364 2 305 3 112 2 734
July August September October November December
1986 1273 1 402 1 984 4 468 4 987 1577
1987 1 042 1871 2 628 ves oo N

/l"




A/C.5/42/40/Ad4.7?
English
Page 10

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $6,597,100)

29,7 The net decrease in salaries and common staff costs ($v,597,100) is broken
down into the respective services as outlined in the table below, This decrease is
attributable to lower costs under established posts and common staff costs as
summarized below by respective services. The impact of the economy measures
contributed to a higher vacarcy rate than originally estimated.

Rates Redeployment Net
of Economy and othev increase
Inflation exchange measures changes (decrease)
$ $ $ $ $
Established posts and
commor staff costs
Editorial and official
records services (225.5) - (1 840.,0) 1 773.2 (292.3)
Inierpretation and
meetings services (5.8) - (1 250.7) (1 219.2) (2 475,7)
Translation services (20.7) - (2 402.9) 1l 072.4 (1 351.2)
Publishing services {163,2) - (1 461.4) _1853.3) (2.477.9)
Total 1415,2) - (6 955.0) L113. (6 597.1)
(ii) Contractual services (Inciease: $96,700)

29,8 An increase of $96,700 under contractual {external) translation resulted from
the need to contract out urgent jobs when the flow of work exceeded the capacity of
regula. staff, which, owing to economy measur.3, was critically reduced in some
lanquage services,

$62,100)

(iii) General operating expenses (Increase:

¢9.9 The increase of $62,100 reflects higher than anticipated maintenance costs of
teproduction equipment, including replacement parts,

(iv) Supplies and materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $1,119,900;

29,10 The decrevase of $1,119,900 reflects a decrease of $1,121,100 related to
internal reproduction supplies as a result of reductions in spoilage of paper, a
lower volume of documentation and improved usage of chemical supplies. The
decrease is partially offset by an increase of $1,200 related to equipment
acquisition for meetings servicing.

/oos




A/C.5/42/40/Ad4.29
English
Page 11

(b) Dag Hammarskjdld Library services (Decrease: $1,576,600)

29.11 A net decrease of $1,576,600 is estimated for the Dag Hammarskj®ld Library
services and reflects decreases under salaries and common staff costs ($1,168,100),
travel ($6,600) and supplies, materials, furniture and equipment ($444,000),
partially offset by an increase ($42,100) under general operating expenses, as
detailed below.

(1) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,168,100)

29,12 The decrease of $1,168,100 is attributable to savings under established
posts and common staff costs as a result of the impact of economy measures,

(ii) Travel (Decrease: $6,600)
29.13 The decroase in travel ($6,600) reflects the impact of economy measures,

(111) General operating expenses (Increase: $42,100)

29.14 The increas~ of $42,000 reflects unanticipated costs of the rental and
maintenance of electronic data processsing equipment previously incurred under
section 28E, Management Services Division,
»
(iv) Supplies and materials (Decrease: $444,000)

29,15 The decrease of $444,000 reflects the impact of economy measures as a result
of which reductions were effected under furniture and equipment ($72,100) and
supplies and materials ($371,900),

(c) Programme support: departmental administration, Headgquarters
{Decrease: $2,847,600)

29,16 The net decrease of $2,047,600 under departmental adminstration reflects
reductions under salaries and common staff costs ($1,477,100), travel ($201,700),
general operating expenses ($790,000), and supplies, materials, furniture and
equipment ($363,900), partially offset by $5,100 in other categories as detailed
below.

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,477,100)

29.17 The reducc iin of $1,477,100 under salaries and common staff costs reflects
thi tollowing:

(a) A reduction of $142,700 under establ!shed posts;

(b) A reduction of $2,038,800 under temporary assistance for meetings,
reflecting the .mpact ot economy measures;

(c) A reduction of $322,300 under general temporary assistance and
consultancy, both owing to economy measures;




a/C.5,42/40/Add4.29
English
Page 12

(d) An increase of $1,026,700 under overtime and night differential,
reflecting the practice of rely'ng on regular staff working overtime when the
recrultment of short-term temporary assistance proves impractical, patticularly
under circumstances of urgent conference-servicing requirements and short
deadlines, The relocation of the contents of the Long Island City warehouse to
Headquarters also contributed to additional overtime requirements.

(ii) Travel (Decrease: $201,700)

29.18 A decrease of $201,700 reflects lower travel and other meeting requirements
as a result of the cancellation of some meetings as well as other economy measures.

(1il) General operating expenses (Decrease: $790,000)

29,19 A net decrease of $790,000 under general operating expenses reflects reduced
requirements under rental and maintenance of technological innovations equipment,
partly because of delays in the conversion of Chinese language services to
word=-processing.

(iv) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $383,900)

29.20 The decrease of $383,900 is related to the acquisition of equipment under
the technological innovations programme. The equipment required to complete the
conversion of the Chinese Stenographic Unit as well as the introduction of
word-processing in the Chinese Verbatim Reporting Section were, as a result of the
economy measures, deferred to the next biennium (1988-1989).

2. Conference and Library Services, Geneva (Decrease: $10,135,700)

29,21 The net decrease of $10,135,700 for Conference and Library Services at
Geneva comprises reductions under Conference Services ($7,504,100), programme
support services under the Office of the Director ($2,750,700), offset by a net
increase of $119,100 under library services as detailed below,




A/C.5/42/40/A484.29
English
Page 13

(a) Ccnference services, Geneva (Decrease: §7,504,100)

29,22 Revised requirements of $99,629,200 are estimated for the biennium and
include a net decreasa of $7,504,100, retlecting decreases under inflation
(8157,200) , economy measures ($9,956,800) and other redeployments ($3,682,100) as
detailed beluw, partially offset by increases of $6,292,000 as a result of currency
exchange rate loanes.,

29.23 The following table shows the work-load of conference services, Geneva,
during 1984-1985 (actual) and 1986-1987 (estimates). The project.d work-load for
both meeting services and documentation is lower than initially estimated and is
due primarily to the economy measures instituted in 1986-1987.

Conference-servicing output, Geneva

1984-1985 1986-1987 1986-1987
(actual) a/ (revised (final
estimates) a/ estimates)
Interpretation: number of
assignments 68 350 62 000 58 200
Translation/revision:
thousands of words 112 190 99 800 82 600
Typing: thousands of words 336 79¢ 280 000 269 800
Editing: thousands of words 30 682 28 700 20 500
Reproduction: thousands of
page impressions 591 694 535 600 513 500
Distribution: thousands of
pleces 46 1406 17 Uuv 44 700

8/ As reported in the proposed programme budget for the biennium 1988-1989
(A/42/6, table 29,36).

29.24 The Division continued to resort to temporary assistance for meetings,
albeit at 3 lower level, in order to provide essential conference services because
of the volume and uneven work-loads during the biennium. As regards the latter,
the following table indicates monthly statistics for interpretation in 1986 and
1387. The peak period in July 1987 was, as 1llu't.atod in the table, more than
five times the work-load at the lowent - o o6,

/oes



A/C.5/42/40/Ad4. 29

English
Page 14
Interpreter assignments in 1986-1987
(number of assignments)

January February March April May June
1986 2 028 2 734 2 830 2 335 2 430 3 279
1987 1537 2 021 3 768 3 162 1 669 2 019

July August September October November December
1986 3 636 861 1 497 2 961 2 162 1 451
1987 4 409 1 600 1 838 3707 &/ 2770 a/ 1 500 a/

8/ Estimates.

(1) Salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $7,387,000)

29,25 The net decrease of $7,387,000 comprises decreases under salaries and common
staff costs ($2,203,000) of established posts and temporary assistance for meetings
($5,356,200), partiall,; offset by increases under general temporary assistance and
overtime ($172,200), as summarized in the table below,

29.26 The decrease of $2,203,000 under salaries and common staff costs of
established posts is attributable to lower actual expenditures than anticipated as
a result of the economy measures,

29,27 1In order to implement the work programme and to compensate for the shortage
of regular staff during heavy work=-load periods, recourse to temporary assistance
for meetinys continued to be made, but at a reduced level owing to economy
measures. The result is an estimated decrease of $5,356,200,

29,28 Expenditures under general temporary assistance and overtime totalling
$172,700 are shown as increases under each service category. These lncreases are
partially offset by a decrease of $78,000 under the Office of the Director under
whose global administration general temporary assistance is budgeted (para., 29,39).

/eos




A/C.5/42/40/Add. 29

Enqlish
Paye LY
Net
Rates of Economy Other increase
Inflation axchange  measures changes {decrease)
(a) Conferance Services
- Bstablished posts 9.7 229.7 {184.8) 353.4 408.0
- Temporaty assistance
for meetings 4.4 67.8 (509.5) (8l1.6) (518.9)
= General temporary
assistance and overtime - - - 25.% 2%.8
Subtotal 14,1 297.5% (694,13) 297.3 (8%.4)
(b) Ipnterpretation Service
~ Established posts (145.8) 1 011.2 (770.5) (1 514.2) (1 419.0)
= Temporary assistance
for meetings 12,5% 193.6 (9508.8) (261.3) (1 013.7)
= General temporary
asgigstance and overtime 0.3 4.8 (15.8) 15,0 4.3
Subtotal (132.7) 1 209.6 (1 744.8) (1 760.5) (2 428.4)
(¢) Language Service
= Established posts (136.9) 3 206.7 (2 454,8) (1 310,0) (695.0)
~ Temporary assistance
for meetings 25.3 392.5 (2 447.5) {1 500.5) (3 530.2)
- General temporary
agsistance and overtime - - - 67.2 67.2
Subtotal (111.6) 3 599.2 (4 902.3) (2 743.3) (4 158.0)
{d) Publishing Service
- Egtablished posts 56.7 934.1 (751.9) (735.9) (497.0)
- Temporary assistance
for meetings 4.1 62.6 (192,9) (167.2) (293 .4)
= General temporary
agsistance and overtime - - - 75.2 75,2
Subtotal 60.8 996.,7 (944.8) (827.9) (71%.2)
Total conference services
- Fstablished posts (216.0) 5 381,7 {4 162,0) (3 206.7) (2 20%.0)
- Temporary assistance
for meetings 46.3 716.% (4 '08,4) (2 010,6) (5 219k, 0)
- General temporary
asgistance and overtime 0.1 4.4 (15.8) 182.9 172,20
Total {169.4) 6 101.0 (8 28B6.2) (% 034.4) (7 387.0)

/...




A/C.5/42/40/Add. 29
English
Page 16

(ii) Travel (Increase: $1,017,000)

29,29 Expenditures related to the travel of staff to service meetings away from
Geneva have been recorded, for managerial purposes, under the relevant service
category and appear as a total increase of $1,017,000, The resources for this
puvpose, however, had been appropriated under temporary assistance for meetings,
within the Office of the Director, wherein an offsetting decrease cf $1,949,900 is
indicated (para. 29.,39). The result is a net decrease of $932,900 reflecting
economy measures,

(1i1) Contractual services (Increase: $445,600)

29,30 The increase of $445,600 under contractual (external) translation reflects a
tranafer of resources budgeted under the Office of the Director to Translation
Services. The need to contract out urgent jobs arose when the flow of work
exceeded the capacity of regular staff, which, owing to eccnomy measures, was
critically affected in some language services. As indicated under paragraph 29.41,
however, the transfer of $494,300 results in a net decrease of $48,700 under this
object.

(iv) General operating expenses (Decrease. $42,700)

29,31 7The net decrease of $42,700 is attributable to economy measures taken in
respect of expenditures for rental and maintenance of equipment by the Reproduction
Section of the Publishing Service, coupled with a lower level of utilization of
rapid copiers during the biennium as a result of increased utilization of fair-copy
duplication capacity.

(v) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: §1,537,000)

29.32 The net decrease of $1,537,000 is due to economy measures instituted in
1986-1987, which resulted in savings of $647,900 in connection with the
postponement of the acquisition of reproduction, microfiche and data-processing
equipment and $889,100 in respect of the purchase of supplies and materials for the
Reroduction Section of the Publishing Service,

(b) Library cervices, C.neva (Increase; $119,100)

29.33 The revised estimates for library services, Geneva, amount to $5,758,200 and
reflect a net increase of $119,100, as set out below,

(i) Salaries and common staff costs (Increase: $222,900)

29,34 The not increase of $222,900 reflects incrzases in salaries under
established posts attributable to higher actual expenditures than the standard
rates ($75,900), and additional expenditures incurred under common staff costs
($176,500) in connection with the separation of eight staff members, the transfer
of six staff members and in addition the retirement of the Chief Librarian and the
appointment of a successor, These in. eases ($252,400) are partially offset by
savings under general temporary assistance ($29,500).

/oo




A/C.3/42/40/A44.29
English
Page 17

{(i1i) Travel (Decrease: §3,900)

29,35 The decrease .nder travel ($3,900) is attributable to economy measures and
savings in the implementation of the travel programme of the Geneva Library.

(11i) General operating expenses (Decrease: $7,900)

29,36 The decrease ($7,900) is related to the cost of maintenance of data-
processing equipment which was lower than anticipated owing to the acquisition of
the equipment late in the biennium, and to economy measures.

(iv) Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (Decrease: $92,000)

29,37 The decrease ($92,000) is due to savings achieved stemming from economy
m asures implemented in 1986 in connection with the acquisition of library

materials ($70,800) and furniture and equipment including data-processing equipment
($21,200),

(c) Programme support: Office of the Director, Geneva (Decrease: $2,750,700)

29,38 The net reduction of $2,750,700 reflects reductions under salaries and
common ataff costs ($1,949,900), travel (46,100), contractual services ($494,300),
General operating expenses ($119,400) and supplies, materials, furniture and
equipment ($181,000), as detailed below.

(i) salaries and common staff costs (Decrease: $1,949,900)
29,39 The decrease of $1,949,900 reflects the following:

(a) An increase of $43,600 owing to actual costs under established posts
being higher than standard costs;

(b) A decrease of $1,390,600 under temporary assistance for meetings budgeted
in connection with travel of staff to service meetings away from Geneva. The
related actual expenditure is shown under the relevant programmes of activity as an
increase totalling $1,017,000 (para. 29.29). Thus, a net decrease of $932,900
results and is attributable to economy measures;

(c) A decrease of $602,900 under general temporary assistance ($78,000) and
overtime ($524,900) both due to economy measures. Actual expenditures totalling
$172,700 under general temporary assistance and overtime are, however, shown under
the relevant programmes of activity. Thus, a net decrease of $430,700 results and
is attributable to economy measures.

(il) Travel (Decrease: $6,100)

29.40 The decrease of $6,100 is attributable to economy measures.

/oes



A/C.5/42/40/RA44.29
English
Page 18

(iii) Contractual services (Decrease: $494,300)

39.41 The decrease reflects a transfer of $445,600 to Translation Service (see
para, 29,30)., A net reduction of $48,700 results and is attributable to economy
measures.

(iv) General operating expenses (Decrease: $119,400)

29.42 The decrease of $119,400 reflects reduced requirements under the rental and
maintenance of electronic data-processing equipment.

(v) Supplies, materials, furriture and equipment (Uecrease: $181,000)

29.43 The reduction of $181,000 reflects deferments in the acquisition and
replacement of equipment as a result cf economy measures.

3. Conference and Library Services, Vienna (Increase: $3,779,700)

29.44 A net increase of $3,779,700 would raise the revised appropriations under
conference and library services (Vienna) to $20,065,600, The increase reflects
decreases under inflation ($29,400) &:4 economy measures ($2,037,000), offset
significantly by increases under curr:ncy enxchange rate losses ($1,052,400) and
other changes ($4,793,70C), as detailed below.

(a) Joint conference services (Increase: $3,809,800)

29.45 It will be recalled that pursuant to General Assembly decision 40/405 of
2 October 1985, an agreement was reached between the United Nations and UNIDO to
set up and operate joint services (A/C.5/40/48, para, 43) as follows:

(a) A joint United Nations/UNIDO interpretation service to he operated by the
United Nations Office at Vienna. The service would comprise one team of 20
interpreters covering the six official lanquages and a Meeting Planning and
Scheduling Service comprising six estcablished posts. Both would be supplemented
with resources under temporary assistance for meetings.

(b) A joint UNIDO/United Nations translation and documentatica service to be
operated by UNIDO., For its share, the United Nations would contribute 40
established (20 Professional and 20 General Service) posts, supplemented by
resources under temporary assistance for meetings.

(1) Joint interpretation services (Dectease: $299,100)

29,46 The net decrease of $299,100 reflects a decrease of $1,590,000 under
salaries and common staff costs due to a very high vacancy rate partially offset hy
an increase of $1,290,900 under temporary assistance for meetings. The high
vacancy rate reflects tue impact of the recruitment freeze related to the financial
crisis with respect to the 16 new interpreter posts apptoved for the 1986-1987
biennium.

/oo




A/C.5/42/40/Add4.29
English
Page 19

(11) Joint translation and documentation services (Increase: §4,108,900)

29,47 It will be recalled that, in his report to the General Assembly at its
fortieth seasion, the Secretary-General had requested an additional appropriation
of $2,215,500 to reflect the full translation and documentation reguirements for
United Nations conferences and meetings at Vienna, This amount would be
reimbursable to UNIDO, which, under the agreement referred to abhove (para., 29,45),
was responsible for providing the relevant services. In its review of the
Secretary-General's proposal, the Advisory Committee on Adminigtrative and
Budgetary Questions recommended against the inclusion of the estimated amount of
$2,215,500 as anticipated reimbursements to UNIDO, Instead, the Committee
recommended that a simple system should be devised to charge the United Nations ror
ita actual use of translation and documents services (A/40/7/Add.l4, para. 14)
provided by UNIDO,

29,48 PBased on the actual work-load for the first 18 months of the biennium

1986-1987 and projections for the remaindur of the biennium, the recurrent and
non~recurrent conference activities at Vienna are summatized below:

Joint UNIDO/United Nations trunulation and documentation services

Total
estimated
Estimated work-load (1486-1987) costs
{thousands
United Nation:: United Nations of United
Office at Oftice at States
Service/category Vienna UNIDO Vienne dollars )
7
Translation (thousand words) 21 53,6 13 751.0 61l.1 18 234.7
Correspondance {(words typed) 5 170.,0 6 685,0 43.6 727.3
Editorial Control (thousand words
adited) 4 737.0 4 004,11 50,7 1l 838,8
Documents Control (printed pages) 243 824.,0 499 904,0 32.8 605,4
Printing Unit (time units logged) 3 804.,0 7 586,0 33.4 1 690,5
Distribution Unit (documents) 5 032 U58,0 4 831 597.0 51,0 1 426.9
Reproduction (thousand page
impressions) 96 252,0 124 785.3 43,5 242.8
Administrative support 53,5 46.5 53.5 419, 3

Total 25 14,7

AN I Y



A/C.5/42/40/Add,29
English
Page 20

29,49 Based on the total estimated expenditure of $25,185,700 for the biennium and
the percentage share of the United Nations in work-loads for each specific service
category, the sum of $14,009,000 is estimated as attributakle to the United
Nations. An increase of $4,108,900 over appropriations amounting to $9,900,100 is
thus estimated as reimbursable to UNIDO for translation services as shown in

table 29.2,

(b) Joint library services (Decrease: $30,100)

29.50 The net decrease of $30,100 reflect~ reductions under library supplies and
materials ($20,600) and is a result of ecnnomy measures on the acquisition of
library books and other library materials, and $9,500 under contributions to IAEA,
which administers the library as a joint service. The reduction in the
contributions reflects savings related to vacancies under regular LAEA staff at the
Library.



